



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan TUGUEGARAO CITY



NINTH CITY COUNCIL®

COMMITTEE REPORT

February 14, 2024

Submitted by:

COMMITTEE ON BARANGAY AFFAIRS

PRESENT:

HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ Chairman, Committee on Barangay Affair

HON. ARNEL T. ARUGAY -Vice Chairman, Committee on Barangay

Affairs

HON. GRACE B. ARAGO -Member, Committee on Barangay Affairs

HON. TIRSO V. MANGADA - Member, Committee on Barangay Affairs

HON. CERENE PEARL QUILANG

Member, Committee on Barangay Affairs

RESOURCE PERSONS:

Hon. Noel D. Dayag Barangay Captain Ugac Norte

Hon. Diesabel M. Sibal Barangay Councilor

FOR THE PRESIDING-OFFICER:

The Committee met and deliberated on the referral:

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 072-2024

SUBJECT:

"Indorsement of the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, on the letter of Punong Barangay of Ugac Norte, Noel D. Dayag, re: Internal Rules of Procedure of Sangguniang Barangay subject for review and approval."

ACTION TAKEN:

The members of the committee met to discuss the subject matter with the presence of the resource persons and to be deliberated to the plenary.

FINDINGS and RECOMMENDATION:

Pursuant to Section 458 (i) (i) of Republic Act No. 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, only Barangay Ordinances are subject for review and Opproval by the city council, hence, the Resolution No. 06, series of 2024 of Barangay Ugac Norte titled "A Resolution Adopting Internal Rules of Procedure for the Sangguniang Barangay and Employees of Barangay Ugac Norte" is not within the ambit of the City council to review. However, the members of the committee just made some suggestions for the improvement of their Internal Rules of Procedure, which were duly noted by the Punong Barangay.

The committee recommends to copy furnish the concerned barangay with the committee report for their information.

Respectfully Submitted by:

HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ

Chairman, Committee on Barangay Affairs

HON. ARNEL T. ARUGAY

Vice Chairman, Committee on Barangay Affairs

HON. GRACE BARAGO

Member Committee on Barangay Affairs

HON. TIRSOV. MANGADA Member, Committee on Barangay Affairs

HON. CERENT PEARL T. QUILANG Member, Committee on Barangay Affairs